SCHEDULE A

FEES TARIFF			
RULE	DESCRIPTION	MAXIMUM FEE	
4.A	CLUB ENTRY FEE	£30	
4.B	CLUB/TEAM ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION	£100	
4.C	DEPOSIT	£50	
7.C, 7.E, 7.G	PROTEST/APPEAL FEES	£50	
18.D	PLAYER REGISTRATION FEE	£4	
18.H	TRANSFER FEE	£30	
23.E	REFEREE FEES	£35 plus all mileage at 35p per mile	
23.E	ASSISTANT REFEREE FEES	£25 (where appointed)	
Note 1	Annual Subscriptions are:- Senior League £100, Division 1 and 2 £95, Division 3 £90, Division 4 and 5, Under 18s, Veterans and Women's £50		
Note 2	Registration Fees are:- Saturday Adult League £4 per player, U18s, Veterans and Women's £3		

FINES TARIFF			
RULE	DESCRIPTION	MAX	
2.G	FAILURE TO AFFILIATE	£100	
2.1	FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH FA INITIATIVES	£100	
2.K	UNAUTHORISED ENTRY OF TEAMS INTO COMPETITIONS	£100	
3.	FAILURE TO OBTAIN CONSENT FOR A CHANGE OF CLUB	£100	
4.C	FAILURE TO PAY A DEPOSIT	£100	
4.E	FAILURE TO PROVIDE AFFILIATION NUMBER/DETAILS	£100	
5.E	COMMUNICATIONS CONDUCTED BY PERSONS OTHER	£100	
	THAN THE CHAIRMAN OR SECRETARY		
6.A	BRINGING THE LEAGUE INTO DISREPUTE	£250	
6.I	FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH AN INSTRUCTION OF THE	£100	
	MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE		
6.J	FAILURE TO PAY A FINE WITHIN REQUIRED TIMEFRAME	£50	
8.H	FAILURE TO BE REPRESENTED AT AGM	£50	
9.E	FAILURE TO BE REPRESENTED AT SGM	£50	
10.	FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE REQUIRED WRITTEN	£100	
	AGREEMENT OR TO NOTIFY CHANGES TO		
11.A	FAILURE TO PROVIDE NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL	£100	
	BEFORE DEADLINE		

11.B	FAILURE TO COMMENCE/COMPLETE FIXTURES	£150
13.A	FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE REQUIRED WRITTEN	£100
	AGREEMENT REGARDING THE TROPHY	
16.C	FAILURE TO HAVE THE REQUIRED INSURANCE	£100
18.A	FAILURE TO CORRECTLY REGISTER A PLAYER	£100
18.B.3	FAILURE TO HAVE THE REQUIRED NUMBER OF REGISTERED PLAYERS PRIOR TO THE SEASON	£100
18.F	REGISTERING OR PLAYING FOR MULTIPLE CLUBS, OR INACCURATE COMPLETION OF A REGISTRATION FORM	£100
18.G.2	REGISTRATION IRREGULARITIES	£100
18.L	FIELDING MORE THAN THE PERMITTED NUMBER OF PLAYERS WHO HAVE PARTICIPATED IN SENIOR	£100
18.M	PLAYING AN INELIGIBLE PLAYER	£100
18.N	FAILURE TO GIVE PRIORITY TO SCHOOL ACTIVITIES	£100
19.F	DELAYING KICK OFF DUE TO NO CHANGE OF COLOURS OR ANY OTHER REASON	£100
19.G	FAILURE TO NUMBER SHIRTS	£100
19.G	FAILURE TO HAVE DIFFERENT NUMBER SHIRTS	£100
20.A	FAILURE TO PROVIDE REQUIRED EQUIPMENT	£100
20.B	FAILURE TO PLAY MATCHES ON THE DATE FIXED	£100
20.C	FAILURE TO PROVIDE DETAILS OF A FIXTURE	£100
20.D	PLAYING MATCH WITH LESS THAN REQUIRED NUMBER OF PLAYERS	£10
20.E. 1 & 4	FAILURE TO PLAY FIXTURE	£250
20.F	FAILURE TO PROVIDE TEAM SHEET 15 MINS BEFORE KO	£100
20.H	NO CAPTAIN'S ARMBAND	£100
21.A	LATE RESULT NOTIFICATION FORM	£100
21.B	FAILURE TO PROVIDE RESULT	£100
21.C	RESULT NOTIFICATION NOT SIGNED BY APPROPRIATE SIGNATORIES	£100
23.C	FAILURE TO PROVIDE CLUB ASSISTANT REFEREE	£20
23.E	FAILURE TO PAY MATCH OFFICIALS' FEES AND	£100
23.F	FAILURE TO PAY MATCH OFFICIALS WHERE A MATCH IS NOT PLAYED	£100
23.H	FAILURE TO PROVIDE REFEREE'S MARK	£20

SCHEDULE A - FEES AND FINES TARIFF

Except for rules 6.J, 8.H and 9.E, a formal written charge will be issued to the club concerned. Sanctions will then be levied in Accordance with the decisions of the Discipline Sub-committee (endorsed by the Management Committee). In this connection, it is important for clubs to reply to charge letters/emails as fully as possible to include all mitigating circumstances. The **FINES TARIFF** gives an indication of the

MAXIMUM possible. For example, it would be extremely unlikely that for Rule 18.K a club would be fined £100 or for Rule 20.E.1 £250 unless there had been multiple offences or where previous breaches of the rule had occurred.

SCHEDULE B - INDEX

Rule 1 Definitions
GOVERNANCE RULES

Rule 2 Name and Constitution

Rule 3 Club Name

Rule 4 Entry Fee, Subscription, Deposit Rule 5 Management, Nomination, Election

Rule 6 Powers of Management

Rule 7 Protests, Claims, Complains, Appeals

Rule 8 Annual General Meeting
Rule 9 Special General Meeting
Rule 10 Agreement to be Signed

Rule 11 Continuation of Membership, Withdrawal of a Club

Rule 12 Exclusion of Clubs, Teams. Misconduct of Clubs, Officers, Players, Management Committee

Rule 13 Trophy

Rule 14 Alteration to Rules

Rule 15 Finance
Rule 16 Insurance
Rule 17 Dissolution

MATCH RELATED RULES

Rule 18 Qualification of Players

Rule 19 Club Colours

Rule 20 Playing Season. Conditions of Play, Times of Kick-Off.

Postponements. Substitutes

Rule 21 Reporting Results

Rule 22 Determining Championship

Rule 23 Match Officials